

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

ARISTOTELES SANCHEZ MARTINEZ, *et al.*,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

RUSSELL WASHBURN, *et al.*,

Respondents/Defendants.

Case No.: 7:20-cv-0062-CDL-  
MSH

**HEARING REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION AND EMERGENCY WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

    A. Detention Endangers Petitioners and They Must Be Released.....2

        1. Continued Detention Puts Petitioners at High Risk .....2

        2. Any Custody Reviews Respondents Have Conducted for  
            Petitioners Have Been Largely Illusory .....4

    B. Detention Remains Dangerous Because Under Constraints of Quarantine,  
        Respondents Are Failing to Provide Adequate Food to Petitioners .....6

    C. Detention Remains Dangerous Because Respondents Have Failed to  
        Implement CDC Guidance.....7

        a. Response to Symptoms of COVID-19.....7

        b. Social distancing .....9

        c. Cleaning .....10

        d. Transfers of Detained People.....11

        e. Communication with Detained People .....12

        f. Other CDC Guidance .....12

    D. Releasing Petitioners, and to a Lesser Extent, Ordering Compliance with  
        CDC Guidance, Would Reduce the Devastating Public Health Impact of  
        COVID-19 on Georgia.....13

II. ARGUMENT .....15

    A. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits .....15

        1. Petitioners’ Continued Detention During the COVID-19 Pandemic  
            Constitutes Impermissible Punishment.....16

        2. Petitioners’ Continued Detention During the COVID-19 Pandemic  
            Amounts to Deliberate Indifference to a Substantial Risk of  
            Serious Harm .....18

            a. Substantial Risk of Serious Harm.....20

            b. Knowing Disregard of the Substantial Risk.....21

        3. Petitioners Are Entitled to a Writ of Habeas Corpus .....23

4.	Petitioners Are Entitled to Injunctive Relief Under the Fifth Amendment.....	26
B.	Petitioners Face an Imminent and Substantial Threat of Irreparable Harm from COVID-19.....	27
C.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Heavily in Petitioners’ Favor. ....	28
D.	The Court Should Not Require Petitioners to Provide Security Prior to Issuing a Preliminary Injunction. ....	30
III.	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>accord McElligott v. Foley</i> , 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Ancata v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678, 684 (1946) .....	26
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	16, 17
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	26
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Hughes</i> , 894 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	27
<i>Campos v. I.N.S.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	30
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) .....	19
<i>Cooper v. Sheriff, Lubbock County</i> , 929 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22

*Cunningham v. Adams*,  
808 F.2d 815 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 27, 28

*Darnell v. Pineiro*,  
849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 19

*Demore v. Kim*,  
538 U.S. 510 (2003) (Kennedy, J., concurring) ..... 18

*DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t. of Soc. Servs.*,  
489 U.S. 189 (1989) ..... 19

*Duran v. Elrod*,  
713 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1983), *cert. denied*, 465 U.S. 1108 (1984), *cert. denied*, 465  
U.S. 1108 (1984) ..... 27

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825, 834 (1994) ..... 19, 21

*Farrow v. West*,  
320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 22

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 26

*Gates v. Collier*,  
501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 20

*Gayle v. Meade*,  
2020 WL 1949737 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2020)..... 24

*Gomez v. United States*,  
899 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 24

*Gordon v. County of Orange*,  
888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018), ), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019)..... 19

*Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor*,  
425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 29

*Hale v. Tallapoosa County*,  
50 F. 3d 1579 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 19

*Hamm v. Dekalb County*, 774 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 19

*Harris v. Nelson*,  
394 U.S. 286 (1969) ..... 23, 25

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
509 U.S. 25 (1993) ..... 20, 27

*Hernandez v. County of Monterey*,  
110 F. Supp. 3d 929 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 19

*Hilton v. Braunskill*,  
481 U.S. 770 (1987) ..... 23

*Holland v. Hanks*,  
1998 WL 93974 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 19

*Hope v. Doll*,  
No. 20 Civ. 562, ECF. No. 11 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020)..... 21

*Hutcherson v. Riley*,  
468 F.3d 750 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 24

*Hutto v. Finney*,  
437 U.S. 678 (1978) ..... 27

*J.M. v. Crittendon*,  
2018 WL 7079177 (N.D. Ga. May 21, 2018) ..... 27

*Jacoby v. Baldwin County*,  
835 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 16

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
No. 15-1204, 2016 WL 6276890 (Oct. 24, 2016) ..... 30

*Jones v. Governor of Fla.*,  
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 29

*Kansas v. Hendricks*,  
521 U.S. 346 (1997) (Kennedy, J., concurring) ..... 16, 17

*KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville*,  
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 29

*Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading Inc.*,  
51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 15

*Magluta v. Samples*,  
375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 16

*Malam v. Adducci*,  
2020 WL 1672662 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2020) ..... 26

*Malam v. Adducci*,  
 No. 2:20-cv-10829-JEL-APP (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2020) ..... 25

*Marsh v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 330 F. App’x 179 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 16

*Money v. Pritzker*,  
 2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Il. Apr. 10, 2020)..... 25

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
 553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 23

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 28

*Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 27

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*,  
 411 U.S.475 (1973) ..... 23, 24

*R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 17

*Rodriguez v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 508 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 19

*Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo*,  
 403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Schultz v. Alabama*,  
 330 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ala. 2018) ..... 30

*Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
 534 U.S. 61 (2001) ..... 26

*Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons*,  
 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 26, 27

*Sopo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016) *vacated on other grounds*, 890 F.3d 952 (11th Cir.  
 2018)..... 23

*Stone v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
 968 F.2d 850, 861 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 27

*Telfair v. Gilberg*,  
 868 F. Supp. 1396 (S.D. Ga. 1994) ..... 16

*Thakker v. Doll*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2025384 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2020) ..... 20

*Tittle v. Jefferson Cty. Comm’n*,  
 10 F.3d 1535 (11th Cir. 1994) (Kravitch, J., concurring) ..... 20

*Vazquez Barrera v. Wolf*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1904497 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2020) ..... passim

*Youngberg v. Romeo*,  
 457 U.S. 307 (1982) ..... 16

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
 533 U.S. 678 (2001) ..... 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 2243 ..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Manual* § 9-37.000 (2018), <https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-9-37000-federal-habeas-corpus> ..... 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) ..... 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § XI clause 2 ..... 25
